
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
_________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 12 November 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting:  Amber Torrington
01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 007a and b, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 20th November, 2018

Time:      10.00 am
___________________________________________________________________

Items for discussion:
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements from 
members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of 
Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements should relate 
specifically to an item of business on the agenda and be limited to a 
maximum of 100 words. As stated within Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 
each person will be allowed to submit one question/statement per 
meeting. A question may only be asked if notice has been given by 
delivering it in writing or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later 
than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 15th November, 2018. Each question or 
statement must give the name and address of the person submitting 
it. Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 6th November, 
2018 for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
6. 2018-19 Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Improvement Report 

and ‘Delivering for Doncaster’ Booklet. 
1 - 60

7. Middle Tier Organisation Proposal. 61 - 76

Non-key Decision

8. St. Leger Homes of Doncaster Performance and Delivery Update: 
2018/19 Quarter Two (Q2). 

77 - 86

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities

Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services



Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 

Date: 20th November 2018 

To the Mayor and Members of Cabinet 

2018-19 Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Improvement Report & ‘Delivering for 
Doncaster’ Booklet 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Mayor Ros Jones All Yes 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. This report focuses on the quarter 2 financial and performance information to indicate our
current position towards our 2018/19 budget, performance against key Service
Standards and our progress towards delivery of outcomes set out in the Mayor’s 4-year
plan ‘Doncaster Growing Together’.  The majority of performance indicators are reported
as ‘on track’ for quarter 2.

Financial Position: £0.4m overspend 

2. At quarter 2, the Council is forecasting a year-end overspend of £0.4m.  This has
changed from quarter 1 due to £4.0m that was previously earmarked for capital being
redirected to fund the Children’s Services pressures.  The projected overspend would
have been significantly higher without the use of circa. £10m one-off funding in 2018/19.
Further details on the 2018/19 position are provided in the paragraphs 35 to 47

Looking ahead, these ongoing service pressures and further reductions in funding will 
present significant challenges in 2019/20.  Doncaster is in a similar position to many 
other councils with social care responsibilities, with increasing need for social care 
services and revenue spending decreasing.  The LGA estimate that adult social care 
services face a £3.5 billion funding gap by 2025, just to maintain existing standards of 
care.  As part of the Autumn Budget held on 29th October, the Chancellor announced 
additional one-off funding of £240m (Doncaster’s share is £1.5m) in 2018/19 and £410m 
(Doncaster’s share is estimated to be c£2.6m) in 2019/20 for Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Social Care.  This additional one-off funding, services pressures and 
measures required to ensure a balanced budget will be considered as part of the budget 
process for 2019/20. 

Performance 
There are two kinds of indicators used to monitor performance - Service Performance 
Measures, which are a mixture of internal service standard measures that assess 
whether we are ‘getting the basics right’.  Performance measures - that are of interest to 
the citizens of Doncaster, and also Outcome Framework Measures where the outcomes 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



include contribution from Doncaster council services and the wider Team Doncaster 
partnership.   

Performance Position: 
46 service measures (profiled opposite) 
Further details on the performance against the 
Service Standards can be found in the booklet 
against each of the Themes. There are an 
additional 9 Service Standard measures, which 
are recorded as information only as these do 
not have targets  

Performance Position:  
11 Outcome Framework measures (profiled 
opposite)  
Further details on the performance against Outcomes 
Framework can be found in the booklet against each of 
the Themes.  
There are an additional 30 outcome framework 
measures, which are recorded as information only as 
these do not have targets  

3. Key Performance 
[...]
 include:

 Agreement of a 10 point partnership plan which will also target anti-social
behaviour in the town centre to ensure that Doncaster town centres remains a
good place to visit and do business.

 Our new Inclusive Growth Strategy is nearing its final stage of develop and
consultation is underway with partners.

 The Integrated Doncaster Care Record iDCR has gone live, this electronic record
allows health and care professionals to quickly and securely access medical
information about people while they are caring for them.

EXEMPT REPORT 
5. This report is not exempt

RECOMMENDATIONS 
6. The Mayor and Members of Cabinet are asked to  note and comment on the quarter 2

performance and financial information; including;

 changes to the Strategic Risks as detailed in paragraphs 48 to 50;

 new additions to the Capital Programme, detailed in the Appendix A - Finance
Profile; and

 new fee/charge for approval by Cabinet, detailed in paragraph 45.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 

Performance Finance 

OK – Performance on target An underspend of less than 3% or an overspend of less than 0.5% 

Warning – Performance mostly on target 
An underspend of less than 5% or an overspend between 0.5% 
and 1% 

Alert – Performance below target An underspend of more than 5% or an overspend of more than 1% 

Information Only – These performance indicators do not have targets 

Unknown – These performance indicators are unable to assess a traffic light rating due to missing data. 

LIVING: 

    Improvement 
 Same as last time getting worse 

Page 3



Service Standards Outcome Framework 

6 - 1 - - 1 - - 11 - 

7. The latest data from the Sport England Active Lives Survey show that Doncaster has
shown minor improvements in all three metrics – positive changes in the two active
metrics and a reduction in the inactive metric. The data should be treated with caution
due to the survey sample size and confidence interval – this is something we have raised
with Spor
[...]
utable to higher than budgeted for 
collection rate £1.5m, tax base growth 
£0.4m and lower levels of Local Council Tax 
Support awarded £0.8.  The accumulated 
Council Tax Collection Fund surplus as at 
31st March 2019 is estimated at £4.8m, of  
 

 
 

which £4.0m is attributable to the Council 
(an increase of £0.55m from quarter 1). 

 The Business Rates Collection Fund is 
projected to make an in-year deficit of 
£1.5m, due to increased levels of charitable 
and empty property relief -£1.1m, 
adjustments to prior year rates -£1.0m, 
offset by lower than expected adjustment 
to appeals provision £1.2m.  The 
accumulated Business Rates Collection 
Fund deficit as at 31st March 2019 is 
estimated at -£1.7m, of which -£0.85m is 
attributable to the Council. 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
                    
To the Chair and Members of Cabinet 
 
Middle Tier Organisation Proposal 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Nuala Fennelly, 
Cabinet Member 

All Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report sets out an approach to improve the quality of careers education, 

information, advice and guidance in the borough, both now but crucially in the future. 
The Mayor’s borough strategy, ‘Doncaster Growing Together’ has within its 
‘Doncaster Learning’ theme the Social Mobility Opportunity Area programme. The 
proposed approach builds on initiatives being put in place through the Social Mobility 
Opportunity Area programme, by adding additional Council funding to support the 
development of a new Middle Tier Organisation with the function of improving the 
links between education and business, to the benefit of both.  

 
2. This new organisation, will be based on the highly successful experience of EXPECT 

Youth, the first such Middle Tier Organisation, made up of an alliance of 
organisations in the borough which was pioneered and facilitated by the Council to 
deliver a universal youth offer. A new organisation will be developed alongside the 
Doncaster Careers Hub (more detail on this at Annex A), with the view that in the 
longer term it provides a home for this function, that is not dependent on central 
Government funding, but sustained in the place through funding from the education 
and business sectors, and through successfully bidding for available funding pots.  

 
3. This new organisation will help ensure that the borough’s young people, whatever 

their background have access to high quality careers education, information, advice 
and guidance, jobs and future careers. It will build on, support and expand the 
positive work that will be delivered through the Doncaster Careers Hub. 
 

4. By creating this new venture we will have improved opportunities to secure additional 
funding and support the financial sustainability of Doncaster Careers Hub, It will also 
further developing the Doncaster Skills Academy offer based on the growing 
understanding of what is required locally, through the careers hub. 
 

5. In order to create this exciting approach we are proposing using existing funding 

Date:  20.11.2018                        

Page 61

Agenda Item 7.



committed to the Doncaster Careers Hub,  and to bolster this with additional funding 
from the Social Mobility Opportunity Area aligned alongside resources from the 
Careers and Enterprise Company.  

 

6. This report is seeking approval to further investment £325k over 4 years to invest in 
the leadership and commission service transformational activities to make this new 
initiative a success 

 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
7. N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8. This report recommends that Cabinet: 
 

(a) approve further investment of £325k over 4 years to invest in leadership and 
commission service transformational activities to make this new initiative a 
success. 
 

(b) approve the delegation of a grant agreement between the Council and the 
Doncaster Chamber of Commerce, to the Director of People, in consultation with 
the Director of Finance and Cabinet Member for Children and Young People. 
This will include the governance arrangements and performance management 
of the grant objectives.  
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
9. The Middle Tier Organisation will strengthen links between the business and 

education sectors, ensuring that more young people have meaningful encounters of 
the world of work. The organisation will ensure that this vital function is sustained in 
Doncaster beyond the lifetime of the Social Mobility Opportunity Area Programme, 
without a dependency on central Government funding. The Middle Tier Organisation 
will also raise aspirations of Doncaster young people by helping them to experience 
and understand the workplace. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
THE CASE FOR INVESTMENT 
  
10. The need for improved careers education, information, advice and guidance has 

been raised through three separate reviews of the Doncaster education landscape. 
Each review started with a different focus, and each used different diagnostic 
techniques but all came to consistent recommendations. 

 
11. In 2016, the Independent Commission on Education & Skills was tasked to review 

and report upon the local education and skills sector and make recommendations for 
change and improvement. This resulted in the One Doncaster Report, launched on 
21 October 2016. The Commission found that fewer young people in Doncaster were 
reaching a sustained destination post-16 and post-19 than nationally. There was a 
clear sense that young people did not feel that they were receiving high quality 
guidance that reflected all the opportunities available. 

 
12. Careers education, information, advice and guidance was fragmented and in some 

Page 62



places, poor. This resulted in young people not understanding the pathway to their 
desired career and as a consequence, making poor 
[...]
 In Learning, National College of High 
Speed Rail, Cast, private sector, young people (including two detailed sessions at 
Ridgewood with Ed Miliband MP), Club Doncaster, Doncaster Chamber’s own 
directors, Sheffield Hallam, Doncaster UTC, Department for Education, Expect 
Youth, Team Doncaster (via Portfolio) and NHS. 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

52. NA 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Lee Tillman, Assistant Director Strategy & Performance 
01302 734552 lee.tillman@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Charlotte Hartley, Programme Manager, Strategy & Performance  
01302 737073 charlotte.hartley@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Robin MacNeill, Programme Manager, Doncaster Opportunity Area 
Robin.macneill@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Damian Allen 
Director of People (DCS/DASS) 

  

Page 71

mailto:lee.tillman@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:charlotte.hartley@doncaster.gov.uk


Annex A 
 

What is a Careers Hub? 

Background 

A Careers Hub is not a physical structure; it is simply an extension of the Careers and 

Enterprise Company offer already in place in Doncaster, with some important additions. 

It is based on a pilot in the North East, which saw really significant impact over the two 

years of the pilot.  We have looked to learn from their experience here in Doncaster, and 

this proposal reflects that. 

At its core the Hub is about bringing together a network of careers leaders in schools who 

will work together with partners (Higher Education, employers, providers) to achieve the 

Gatsby Benchmarks in their schools thereby improving careers provision for young people.  

This will involve identifying, developing and spreading innovative best practice around the 

most effective ways to inspire young people and help them make the right decisions. 

https://www.nelep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/careers-hub-background-

information.pdf 

Careers & Enterprise Company – Doncaster 

In Doncaster we had two Enterprise Coordinators – Lee Douglas (although Lee has 

recently successfully applied 
[...]
r Ros Jones All None 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. As part of the Management Agreement and governance arrangements for St. 

Leger Homes of Doncaster (SLHD) an Annual Development Plan is produced in 
agreement with DMBC officers, the Housing Portfolio holder and the Mayor. 
This Annual Development Plan identifies the key deliverables, outcomes, 
milestones and the measures by which performance is assessed. There is an 
agreed governance framework part of which is a quarterly report of key 
performance indicators to Cabinet. 

 
2. This report provides an opportunity to feedback on performance successes and 

issues against the suite of 2018/19 key performance indicators. 
 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 
3. This report is not exempt. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4. That Cabinet note the progress of SLHD performance outcomes and the 

contribution SLHD makes to supporting DMBC strategic priorities. 
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
5. As this report includes the current progress on the St. Leger Homes 

Performance indicators, the implications of the contents may ultimately affect 
the delivery of services to the people of Doncaster. 

 

Date: 20th November 
2018                        

Page 77

Agenda Item 8.



Page 2 of 10 

BACKGROUND 
 
6. Appendix A summarises the SLHD 2018/19 Quarter 2 (Q2), July to September 

2018, performance management report. 

7. Targets and measures were reviewed with DMBC officers and elected 
members prior to the start of the financial year, and fourteen indicators have 
been agreed for 2018/19. 

8. Key performance elements to note are:  

 seven key performance indicators are on target (green); 
 two are within acceptable tolerance levels (amber);  
 three are below target (red); and, 
 two are not measured against a target (KPI3 and KPI14). 
 

9. In terms of the ‘direction of travel’, performance has improved against six 
indicators compared to the previous quarter, declined in five areas and 
remained the same for one indicator. Two indicators are not measured against 
a target.   
 

10. Targets were updated for 2018/19 and are considered more challenging than 
those set in 2017/18. Commentary covering the performance against all 
indicators is provided below and summarised in the table at Appendix A. 
 

11. Performance 

11.1. Performance measure: Percentage of Current Rent Arrears against 
Annual Debit (below target – red)  

Performance at the end of Q2 was 3.03% (£2.22million), which is worse than 
the profiled target of 2.84% and below the Q1 performance of 2.72% 
(£2million). This continues the declining trend we have seen throughout the 
last year. At the same point in 2017/18 performance was 2.51% (£1.86million). 
 
The rate of transfer onto Universal Credit (UC) has been greater than the 
forecast provided by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), meaning 
the amount of rent we had to collect, rather than being paid directly via 
Housing Benefit, is higher at this stage than originally anticipated. To place this 
in context, as a result of UC being paid direct to tenants, this financial year we 
will have to collect £9.0 million more than last year. We now have a total of 
2,350 cases and 81% of these are in arrears. This is an increase of 481 cases 
since Q1. 
 
Work continues with tenants and DWP to provide intensive support including 
applying for Alternative Payment Arrangement (APA) where appropriate. 
Currently, 32% of UC cases have agreed an APA. 

11.2. Performance measure: Void Rent Loss – Percentage of rent loss 
through vacant dwellings (performing well – green) 

Performance for Q2 was 0.51% (£96k), which is well within the target of 0.75%. 
This continues the improving trend, where performance was 0.54% (£106k) at 
the end of last quarter (Q1 2018/19) and 0.98% at the same point last year (Q2 
2017/18).  In consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Equalities, 
it has been agreed to amend the year-end target to 0.6%, taking into 

Page 78



Page 3 of 10 

consideration the potential impact of increased voids and use of empty 
properties as temporary accommodation during the winter period. 

11.3. Performance measure: average number of days to re-let standard 
properties (performing well – green) 

This is a new key performance indicator for 2018/19, but has been reported on 
in previous years as part of our presentation of void rent loss. 
 
On average, it took 19.94 days to re-let a property during Q2, against a target 
of 23 days. This is an improvement from 25.5 days reported for Q1 and 
continues the improving trend of the last year, giving a year to date position at 
the end of Q2 of 21.89 days. This is a considerable improvement on the 45 
days at the end of Q2 in 2017/18. This improvement has been achieved by a 
cross-organisational effort focused on reducing turnaround times whilst 
maintaining quality standards. We have allocated more properties for 
temporary accommodation, in an effort to reduce the use of bed and breakfast 
accommodation, which has reduced the overall number of void properties and 
contributed to the improvement in re-let days. 

11.4. Performance measure: Number of households placed in bed and 
breakfast (B&B) accommodation (no target) 

There were 81 households placed into B&B accommodation in Q2, compared 
to 60 during Q1. The total number of nights in B&B accommodation also 
increased in Q2 to 660 compared with 384 in Q1. In Q2, 50 households with 
children were placed into B&B accommodation, compared with 21 households 
with children in Q1. 

 
The main reason for homelessness is relationship breakdown and delays to 
moving on from B&B are linked to both the availability and suitability of 
accommodation. In Q2, we have seen an increase in larger families needing 
B&B accommodation. 

11.5. Performance measure: Number of full duty homelessness acceptances 
(performing well – green)  

This is a new key performance indicator for 2018/19, replacing the previous 
measure o
[...]
 96.83% 96.5%   

13 Percentage of Local Expenditure Q2 56.40% 
(£887,706) 66%   

14 
ASB Cases Resolved as a % of All Cases 
Closed 

Q2 95.49% No Target 

 
Notes: 

 Direction of travel (DoT) is against performance in the previous quarter.  

 = improving 

 = no change 

 = declining 

 Year to Date (YTD) is performance since April 2018. 
 Targets are for the end of the year performance unless indicated otherwise. 
 R/A/G status is against the profiled target. 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	6. 2018-19 Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Improvement Report & ‘Delivering for Doncaster’ Booklet
	01 2018-19 Quarter 2 Finance & Performance Report
	Appendix A - Finance Profile
	Appendix B - Strategic Risk Profile
	Appendix C - Governance Profile
	01i 2018-19 Quarter 2 Delivering for Doncaster Booklet

	7. Middle Tier Organisation Proposal
	8. St. Leger Homes of Doncaster Performance & Delivery Update: 2018/19 Quarter Two (Q2)



Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 20th November, 2018 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 22nd November, 2018

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday 3rd December, 2018 and therefore, 
the decisions can be implemented on Tuesday, 4th December, 2018

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

No public questions or statements were made at the meeting.

Decision records dated 6th November, 2018, be noted.



DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. 2018-19 Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Improvement Report & 
‘Delivering for Doncaster’ Booklet

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet noted the Quarter 2 Performance and Financial Information; including:-

(1) changes to the Strategic Risks as detailed in paragraphs 48 to 50;

(2) new additions to the Capital Programme, detailed in Appendix A, Finance 
Profile; and

(3) approved the new fee/charge detailed in paragraph 45. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Mayor Ros Jones introduced the 2018-19 Quarter 2 Finance and Performance 
report stating that despite the on-going service pressures the report showed that 
Doncaster was moving forward and demonstrating continued good performance. 
However, she stressed that looking ahead, the ongoing service pressures and 
further reductions in funding will present significant challenges in 2019/20 
particularly in relation to Adult and Children Social Care. It was noted that 
Doncaster was in a similar position to many similar councils who were experiencing 
an increasing need for social care services alongside revenue spending 
decreasing.

Following the introduction, members were given the opportunity to make comments 
as follows:-

Councillor Nuala Fennelly welcomed the report and drew Members attention to the 
Finance Profile for Adults Health and Wellbeing on pages 14-16 of the report 
stating that it was pleasing to see green and amber indicators and that budgets 
were being adhered to.

Councillor Rachael Blake echoed the comments made and in terms of her Portfolio 
for Caring, she stated that it was pleasing to see that the number of people moving 
to Direct Payments were above target and there was also good performance in 
relation to adults with learning disabilities staying within their own homes.

In conclusion, Mayor Ros Jones stated that the Council had been innovative in the 
way services were delivered. She reported that even in the face of continuing 
difficult financial times the Council would continue to work to ensure a balanced 
budget was maintained. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

There are no other alternatives considered or rejected.



5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Middle Tier Organisation Proposal

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved further investment of £325k over 4 years to invest in leadership 
and commission service transformational activities to make this new initiative 
a success; and

(2) approved the delegation of a grant agreement between the Council and the 
Doncaster Chamber of Commerce, to the Director of People, in consultation 
with the Director of Finance and Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People. This will include the governance arrangements and performance 
management of the grant objectives.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Nuala Fennelly, Cabinet member for Children, Young People and 
Schools presented the Middle Tier Organisation Proposal report stating that the 
report set out an approach to improve the quality of careers education, information, 
advice and guidance both now, but also crucially in the future. She reported that the 
priorities were identified through the One Doncaster report, the Children and Young 
People’s Plan and the Social Mobility Opportunity Area delivery plan.

Councillor Fennelly pointed out that this was something she personally felt 
passionate about and the Council needed to do everything they could to raise the 
aspirations of young people to help them achieve their full potential.

She reported that the approach builds on work being put in place through the Social 
Mobility Opportunity Area programme, by adding additional Council funding to 
support the development of a new Middle Tier Organisation with the function of 
improving the links between education and business.

It was advised that the key features of the new Middle Tier Organisation will be 



based on the highly successful experience of EXPECT Youth, the first such 
organisation the Council had put in place in Doncaster and like EXPECT Youth  the 
new organisation will have challenging targets for generating income, as illustrated 
in the table on page 5 of the report to ensure that this function is not dependent on 
central Government funding, and can be sustained after the Opportunity Area 
Funding had been spent.

Councillor Joe Blackham commended the report which showed Doncaster 
travelling in the right direction and emphasised the need for good quality careers 
advice for young people. The report demonstrated that education in Doncaster was 
on the right track. However, he commented that there was a need for the delivery to 
meet expectation.

In conclusion, Mayor Ros Jones commented that Doncaster’s track record of 
delivering was clear and the Council had demonstrated that it can work innovatively 
to ensure the supply of quality service for young people within the borough. The 
proposal will ensure young people are provided with good information and advice in 
terms of their future careers and education.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Do Nothing.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People (DCS/DASS)

DECISION 3.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8. St. Leger Homes of Doncaster Performance & Delivery Update: 2018/19 Quarter 
Two (Q2)

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet noted the progress of SLHD performance outcomes and the contribution 
SLHD makes to supporting DMBC strategic priorities.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Deputy Mayor Councillor Glyn Jones, Cabinet member for Housing and Equalities 
presented a report on the SLHD Performance and Delivery Update for 2018/19 
Quarter 2. He stated that key performance elements to note were:-



 Seven key performance indicators were on target 
 Two were within acceptable tolerance levels
 Three were below target; and
 Two were currently not measured against a target (KPI 3 and KPI14)

He advised that the key areas to note within the report were:-

In relation to rent arrears the transfer rate of tenants onto Universal Credit (UC) 
was greater than originally forecast by Department of Work & Pensions (DWP) and 
SLHD would have to collect £9m additional rent this year that would previously 
have been paid direct to the Council through housing benefit, and 81% of tenants 
currently on UC were in arrears. The full roll-out of Universal Credit will eventually 
increase the collection target to £24m.

With regard to void rent loss, performance continued to improve and was upper 
quartile when compared to other providers in SLHDs peer group and a revised 
target had been agreed for the end of the year of 0.6%. Councillor Jones stated 
that this target takes into account the potential impact of the increased number of 
properties being used as emergency temporary homeless accommodation which 
will be increased to 75 to mitigate the impact of any bad weather.

Void re-let time continued to improve and was ahead of target of 23 days and was 
less than half what it was for the same period last year.

The use of Bed and Breakfast accommodation continued to increase in the second 
quarter which coincided with the implementation of the Homeless Reduction Act. 
Whilst there had been an increase in the number of families with children needing 
emergency accommodation, the most significant increase experienced regionally 
was with single households against the limited available commissioned supply. It 
was advised that the team had worked hard to reduce the figure and by the end of 
October there were less than 5 people in B&B.

Councillor Jones stated that performance within repairs continued to be good. 
However, in relation to sickness SLHD were unlikely to achieve their target of 7.9 
days and were currently forecasting 8.54 days, which was still relatively good 
performance compared to other providers. He indicated that the Council HR team 
and SLHD’s HR team were meeting to share best practice.

In terms of local expenditure, SLHD had adopted the council’s definition but were 
still unlikely to hit the target of 66% for this year. However, most work was 
completed in house by St Leger wherever possible, keeping the expenditure within 
Doncaster.

In relation to anti-social behaviour cases resolved as % of those completed, 
Cabinet were advised that this was a new KPI this year and performance had 
improved in the second quarter. Based on the first 6 months performance a target 
of 90% had been agreed with SLHD for the remainder of the year and this would be 
reviewed at year end.

Following the introduction of the report, Mayor Jones sought members comments.



Councillor Joe Blackham complimented SLHD on direction of travel and their 
continued improvement.

Councillor Nigel Ball echoed the comments made. However, he commented on the 
challenging times ahead for the authority and SLHD in terms of benefit reforms 
such as Universal Credit and the adverse impact it is having on people within 
communities.

Councillor Chris McGuinness also wished to point out the work that SLHD had 
undertaken in relation to complex lives. He stated that a Winter Plan was in place to 
ensure as far as possible that emergency accommodation was available to those 
who needed it.

In conclusion, Mayor Ros Jones was delighted to see the continued progress of 
SLHD in increasingly difficult times particularly in relation to Universal Credit. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

No other alternatives were considered or rejected.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Paul Tanney, Chief Executive, St Leger Homes, Doncaster

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


